
www.eden.gov.uk
Rose Rouse
Chief Executive

Date: 27 May 2019

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF
Tel: 01768 817817
Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Executive Agenda - 4 June 2019
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Executive will be held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 
4 June 2019 at the Town Hall, Penrith.

1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered.

3  Questions and Representations from the Public  

To receive questions and representations from the public under Rules 3 and 4 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution

4  Questions from Members  

To receive questions and representations from Members under Rule 5 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution

5  Corporate Performance Management Framework - Leader  (Pages 5 - 34)

To consider report CE10/19 from the Chief Executive which is attached and which 
seeks to update the Executive on the Council’s performance in 2018/19 and outlines 
the revised arrangements for reporting performance under the new performance 
management framework.

RECOMMENDATIONS that:

1. the Council’s performance in 2018/19 is noted; and
2. the new performance management framework for 2019/20 onwards is 

endorsed.

6  Interim Support for Senior Management Team - Leader  (Pages 35 - 40)

To consider report CE11/19 from the Chief Executive which is attached and which 



www.eden.gov.uk 2

seeks to updates the Executive on action the Chief Executive has taken in relation to 
bringing in interim capacity and support to the Council’s senior management team.

RECOMMENDATION that Executive notes the two interim arrangements which 
have been set up.

7  Nomination as an Asset of Community Value - Coronation Gardens, 
Lazonby - Resources Portfolio Holder  (Pages 41 - 54)

To consider report G51/19 of the Director of Corporate Services which seeks to 
consider the nomination of Coronation Gardens, Lazonby as an Asset of Community 
Value under the Localism Act 2011.

RECOMMENDATION that the nomination of the Coronation Gardens, Lazonby as 
an asset of community value be accepted.

8  Nomination as an Asset of Community Value - Will Pool, Lazonby - 
Resources Portfolio Holder  (Pages 55 - 68)

To consider report G52/19 of the Director of Corporate Services which seeks to 
consider the nomination of Will Pool, Lazonby as an Asset of Community Value 
under the Localism Act 2011.

RECOMMENDATION that the nomination of Will Pool, Lazonby as an asset of 
community value be accepted.

9  Nomination as an Asset of Community Value - Sports Field, Lazonby - 
Resources Portfolio Holder  (Pages 69 - 82)

To consider report G53/19 of the Director of Corporate Services  which seeks to 
consider the nomination of the Sports Field, Lazonby as an Asset of Community 
Value under the Localism Act 2011.

RECOMMENDATION that the nomination of the Sports Field, Lazonby as an asset 
of community value be accepted.

10  Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent  

11  Date of Next Scheduled Meeting  

The date of the next scheduled meeting to be confirmed as 2 July 2019.

12  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

To consider whether, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, members of the public (including the press) should be excluded from the 
meeting during discussion of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 of 
Part 1 to Schedule 12A of the Act.

13  Interim Support for Senior Management Team - Leader  (Pages 83 - 84)



www.eden.gov.uk 3

This appendix sets out information supporting report CE11/19 from the Chief 
Executive which is exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Action 1972.

Yours faithfully

R Rouse
Chief Executive

Democratic Services Contact: Claire Watters

Encs

For Attention
All members of the Council

Chairman – Councillor V Taylor (Liberal Democrat Group)
Vice Chairman – Councillor M Robinson (Independent Group)

Councillors
J Derbyshire, Liberal Democrat Group
K Greenwood, Independent Group
M Rudhall, Liberal Democrat Group

L Sharp, Labour Group
M Tonkin, Independent Group

Please Note: 
1. Access to the internet in the Council Chamber and Committee room is 

available via the guest wi-fi – no password is required
2. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 this 

meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) 
and as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the 
public



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No:  CE10/19 
Eden District Council 

Executive 
4 June 2019 

Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board 
30 May 2019 

Corporate Performance Management Framework 
Portfolio: Leader 
Report from: Chief Executive 
Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Board and 

Executive on the Council’s performance in 2018/19 and outline the revised 
arrangements for reporting performance under the new performance 
management framework. 

2 Recommendations 
 It is recommended that: 

1) the Council’s performance in 2018/19 is noted; and 
2) the new performance management framework for 2019/20 and onwards 

is endorsed. 

3 Report Details 
3.1 As part of her organisational review, the Chief Executive recently reviewed the 

Council’s performance management arrangements. Having a clear and robust 
performance framework is an essential part of ensuring the council delivers on 
its ambitions and provides clarity to those who are tasked with delivery. The 
current arrangements for performance management have not been reviewed 
for many years. 

3.2 The review was completed in conjunction with senior managers across 
[...]
uch as quarterly Director 
Clinics therefore any performance management system implemented to support 
the new framework should seek to sufficiently reduce the administrative burden 
so that the overall impact on officer time is equivalent or less than under the 
current arrangements. 

Page  7



6.4 Statutory Considerations 

Consideration: Details of any implications and proposed 
measures to address: 

Equality and Diversity There are no implications in introducing the proposed 
revised framework as a replacement to the existing 
performance management framework. 

Health, Social 
Environmental and 
Economic Impact 

In introducing the new framework there should be a 
positive impact on the consideration of and delivery 
of positive outcomes in terms of Health, Social, 
Environmental and Economic Impact. 

Crime and Disorder In introducing the new framework there should be a 
positive impact on the consideration of and delivery 
of positive outcomes in terms of Crime and Disorder.  

Children and 
Safeguarding 

In introducing the new framework there should be a 
positive impact on the consideration of and delivery 
of positive outcomes in terms of Children and 
Safeguarding. 

6.5 Risk Management 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 
Risks to public, finance 
or reputation through 
poor monitoring of 
Council Performance.  

Adverse impacts on the 
public, the Council’s 
finances or reputation.  

Currently risks are 
managed separately from 
other aspects of 
performance. The new 
proposed performance 
management framework 
links risk management 
with priority actions, 
programmes and 
measures. 

7 Other Options Considered 
7.1 The alternative option is to not change the framework and remain with the 

current process. This is not recommended for the reasons outlined in the report 
above. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 
8.1 To enable members to be updated on the Council’s performance for 2018/19 

and to enable revised arrangements for reporting 
[...]
une 2019 

Interim Support for Senior Management Team 

Portfolio: Leader 

Report from: Chief Executive 

Wards: All Wards 

REPORT -OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

Appendix B to this report is exempt  from publication under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12 A of the Local Government Act 1972  

1 Purpose 

1.1 The report updates the Executive on action the Chief Executive has taken in 
relation to bringing in interim capacity and support to the Council’s senior 
management team. 

2 Recommendation 

 It is recommended that Executive notes and endorses the two interim 
arrangements which have been set up and the associated means of selection. 

3 Background 

3.1 The Chief Executive undertook a senior management review of the 
organisation in 2018/19 with a new structure agreed in January and 
implemented in February 2019. The revised structure is set out at Appendix A. 

3.2 All of the senior management posts have been filled, apart from the Director of 
People and Place and the Head of Transformation and Customers. The 
recruitment process is currently underway for the permanent Director of 
People and Place role. Human Resources and Appeals Committee will 
undertake the final interview and appointment process for this post. The Chief 
Executive is considering options for how the role of Head of Transformation 
and Customers is taken forward in the medium term, given the link to the 
emerging One Eden Transformation Programme and the need for more 
emphasis on managing transformation work. 

4 People and Place 

4.1 Until a permanent officer is in positon for the Director of People and Place 
role, it has been necessary to bring in interim capacity to take forward key 
place shaping projects for the Council. The Chief Executive has brought in a 
consultant called who will be given the title ‘Strategic Adviser: People and 
Place’. Further details are outlined in Confidential Appendix B. Please note 
that  

4.2 The consultant will work one day a week until the middle of June and wil
[...]
rcing of both 
consultants. 

8.2.3 With regard to the Strategic Adviser: People and Place the position is that six 
consultants, with varying day rates, were received and all were assessed on 
their relevant skills, experience and availability. After some negotiation, a 
reduced day rate was agreed for the preferred candidate which was well 
within the range of day rates which had been quoted. The Special List 
procedure under paragraph 4.2 of the Council’s Procedure Rules allows the 
Chief Executive to appoint a tenderer who has the skills to efficiently provide 
the services. The recruitment environment with regard to consultants is not 
conducive to the requirement to record the list of tenders together with 
reasons for using a Special List and inclusion of specific tenders thereon in 
advance of a tendering exercise. The position is that recruitment consultants 
provide a list of candidates for consideration. Executive is therefore requested 
to endorse the means of appointing the consultant. 

8.2.4 With regard to the Senior Adviser: Transformation and Customers the position 
is that paragraph 3.4 of the Council’s Procurement Rules provide that the 
Chief Executive may dispense with the requirement to seek a minimum of four 
quotations in special circumstances. In this case it is not practicable to do so 
given that value for money has been established by the market testing 
exercise for the People and Places Adviser post. The identified consultant has 
a strong track record in similar roles and when compared the rates quoted by 
Gatenby Sanderson for similar posts, it was considered that the quotes rate 
represented excellent value for money. 

Page  37



8.3 Human Resources 

8.3.1 During consultation for the Senior Management review in late 2018/early 
2019, it was identified that place shaping/community leadership and 
transformation were two of the key areas which the Council needed to focus 
on and these areas were discussed at length at the HR and App
[...]
nsformation project. 

Potential opportunities 
and financial savings 
may not be realised. 

Ensure that we have 
the right people in place 
to lead the projects. 

Page  38



9 Other Options Considered 

9.1 Not bringing in external capacity would hamper the Council’s efforts to make 
progress on a number of key corporate priorities. It is not appropriate to bring 
in ‘acting up’ arrangements for the current Assistant Directors, as all are in 
newly refocused posts and all have major delivery priorities. 

10 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

10.1 The external capacity will bring much needed drive and capacity to a number 
of key corporate priorities and enable swift progress to be made on a range of 
urgent and pressing projects. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 21 May 2019 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 22 May 2019 

Relevant Director N/A 

Background Papers: Not applicable 

Appendices: Appendix A – Organisational Structure 

Appendix B – Confidential Appendix which is exempt 
from publication under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12 A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 

Contact Officer: Rose Rouse, Chief Executive 

Page  39



Senior Management Team

Rose Rouse 

Chief Executive

Vacant
Head of 

Transformation 
and Customers

Bibian McRoy

Head of Policy 
Performance 

and HRMatthew Neal 

Director of Corporate Services

Ben Wright 

ICT Shared 
Service

Suzanne 
Fairer 

Head of 
Revenues 

and Benefits

Lisa Tremble 

Assistant 
Director 

Governance/

MO

Pete Notley

Assistant 
Director 

Finance/S.151

Vacant 

Director of People and Place

Oliver Shimell

Assistant 
Director 

Planning and 
Economic 

Development

Jane Langston 

Assistant 
Director 

Commissioning 
and Technical 

Services 

Robert Docherty

Assistant 
Director 

Community 
Services

Appendix A

P
age  40



Report No: G51/19  

Eden District Council 

Executive 

4 June 2019 

Nomination as an Asset of Community Value - Coronation 
Gardens, Lazonby 

Portfolio: Resources 

Report from: Director of Corporate Services 

Wards: Lazonby 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To consider the nomination of Coronation Gardens, Lazonby as an Asset of 
Community Value under the Localism Act 2011. 

2 Recommendation 

It is recommended that the nomination of the Coronation Gardens, Lazonby 
as an asset of community value be accepted. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 A nomination has been received from Lazonby Parish Council for Coronation 
Gardens, Lazonby to be listed as being of community value.  The application 
was dated 20 March 2019 and was received by the Council on 21 March 
2019.  A copy of the nomination form is attached at Appendix A of this report. 

3.2 The nominated land is Coronation Gardens, Lazonby and is described as a 
small area of grass land.  A copy of the plan to which the nomination refers is 
attached at Appendix B.  

3.3 Under the Localism Act 2011 [“the Act”] and The Assets of Community Value 
(England) Regulations 2012 made thereunder the Council has a duty to 
maintain a list of land in its area which is of community value, and also a list of 
unsuccessful nominations of such land. There is a summary of the statutory 
provisions setting out the procedure and criteria for the nomination of land 
appended to this report as Appendix C. 

3.4 The Act goes further to state that a nomination must include certain 
information in order to be considered by the local authority. The nomination 
must include a description of the land, names of occupiers and owners of the 
land, the nominator’s reasons for thinking that the land is of community value 
and evidence that the nominator is eligible to make a nomination as set out in 
Regulation 6. 

3.5 The nomination of land as an asset of community value can be made by 
numerous different parties, as set out in section 89 of the Act. In this case it 
has been made by the Parish Council under s89(2)(b)(i). The application 

Page  41

Age
[...]
of community value.  The Council has a statutory 
duty to make a decision on the nomination having regard to the legislation and 
relevant circumstances. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 To carry out the Council’s statutory duty as the determining authority under 
the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.  

8.2  To carry out the Council’s duties in conserving the local environment and 
protecting the wellbeing of the local community of all ages. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 22 May 2019 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 21 May 2019 

Relevant Director 22 May 2019 

Background Papers:  

Appendices: Appendix A - Nomination Form 

 Appendix B - Plan 

 Appendix C - Statement of Statutory Provisions 

Contact Officer: Mr P G Foote, Senior Legal Advisor and Solicitor 

 Direct Dial 01768 212117 

 

Page  45



Appendix A

Page  46

lynne



Page  47

lynne_1



Coronation Garden, Lazonby 

Revised Plan 
Appendix B

Page  48



Eden District Council 

Assets of Community Value 

A Summary of the Statutory Provisions 
Procedure to Nominate Land 

1. Introduction

1.1 Under the Localism Act, the Council has to maintain a list of land in its area
that is of community value. The obligation arises under Section 87 of the
Localism Act. It is for the Council to decide the form and content of its list of
assets of community value, subject to whatever regulations the Secretary of
State may make.

2. Land of Community Value

2.1 A building or other land in the Council’s area is land of community value if in
the authority’s opinion:

a) an actual or current use of the building or other land furthers the social
wellbeing or social interests of the local community; and

b) it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-ancillary use of the
building or other land which will further (whether or not in the same way)
the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community.

3. The Procedu
[...]
oon as practicable after the land is entered on the register. 

12.8 The regulations set out a procedure for a listing and a compensation review 
and identified relevant disposals to which the Act does not apply. There are 
fifteen such examples. 

Page  53



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: G52/19 

Eden District Council 

Executive 

4 June 2019 

Nomination as an Asset of Community Value - Will Pool, 
Lazonby 

Portfolio: Resources 

Report from: Director of Corporate Services 

Wards: Lazonby 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To consider the nomination of Will Pool, Lazonby as an Asset of Community 
Value under the Localism Act 2011. 

2 Recommendation 

It is recommended that the nomination of Will Pool, Lazonby as an asset of 
community value be accepted. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 A nomination has been received from Lazonby Parish Council for Will Pool, 
Lazonby to be listed as being of community value.  The application was dated 
20 March 2019 and was received by the Council on 21 March 2019.  A copy 
of the nomination form is attached at Appendix A of this report. 

3.2 The nominated land is Will Pool, Lazonby and is described as a pond and 
wildflower area. A copy of the plan to which the nomination refers is attached 
at Appendix B.  

3.3 Under the Localism Act 2011 [“the Act”] and The Assets of Community Value 
(England) Regulations 2012 made thereunder the Council has a duty to 
maintain a list of land in its area which is of community value, and also a list of 
unsuccessful nominations of such land. There is a summary of the statutory 
provisions setting out the procedure and criteria for the nomination of land 
appended to this report as Appendix C. 

3.4 The Act goes further to state that a nomination must include certain 
information in order to be considered by the local authority. The nomination 
must include a description of the land, names of occupiers and owners of the 
land, the nominator’s reasons for thinking that the l
[...]
 of children. 

6.5 Risk Management 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 

Members’ attention has 
been drawn above in 
paragraphs 6.2 and 
Appendix C to the risk 
of its decision being 
challenged.  

Legal challenge and 
compensation claims 

The Council cannot be 
sure of the likelihood of 
any such challenge, 
which will depend partly 
on the resources 
available to those 
aggrieved. Legal and 
financial risks are closely 
linked, as is any impact 
on the Council’s 
reputation. They are 
largely dictated by the 
provisions of the 
legislation and the 
Council’s duties as 
explained. 

Compensation claims 
potential is explained at 
paragraph 6.2.3 above. 

Regardless of the risks 
the Council must 
proceed to make a 
decision in accordance 
with its statutory duty. 

7 Other Options Considered 

7.1 None, as the statutory criteria are met. The Council has a statutory duty to 
make a decision on the nomination. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 To carry out the Council’s statutory duty as the determining authority under 
the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.  

Page  58



8.2  To carry out the Council’s duties in conserving the local environment and 
protecting the wellbeing of the local community of all ages. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 22 May 2019 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 21 May 2019 

Relevant Director 22 May 2019 

Background Papers:  

Appendices: Appendix A - Nomination Form 

 Appendix B - Plan 

 Appendix C - Statement of Statutory Provisions 

Contact Officer: Mr P G Foote, Senior Legal Advisor and Solicitor 

 Direct Dial 01768 212117 

 

Page  59



Appendix A

Page  60

lynne_2



Page  61

lynne_3



Appendix B

Page  62



Eden District Council 

Assets of Community Value 

A Summary of the Statutory Provisions 
Procedure to Nominate Land 

1. Introduction

1.1 Under the Localism Act, the Council has to maintain a list of land in its area
that is of commun
[...]
Impact 

The report takes into account the social interests 
and wellbeing of the community. There are not 
considered to be any adverse impacts under this 
heading. 

Crime and Disorder The Council is aware that adequate amenity 
provision and the social interests and wellbeing 

Page  71



of the community are all matters that are likely to 
help reduce crime and disorder. 

Children and 
Safeguarding 

The Council is aware that adequate amenity 
provision and the social interests and wellbeing 
of the community are all matters that are likely to 
help promote the welfare of children. 

6.5 Risk Management 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 

Members’ attention has 
been drawn above in 
paragraphs 6.2 and 
Appendix C to the risk 
of its decision being 
challenged.  

Legal challenge and 
compensation claims 

The Council cannot be 
sure of the likelihood of 
any such challenge, 
which will depend partly 
on the resources 
available to those 
aggrieved. Legal and 
financial risks are closely 
linked, as is any impact 
on the Council’s 
reputation. They are 
largely dictated by the 
provisions of the 
legislation and the 
Council’s duties as 
explained. 

Compensation claims 
potential is explained at 
paragraph 6.2.3 above. 

Regardless of the risks 
the Council must 
proceed to make a 
decision in accordance 
with its statutory duty. 

7 Other Options Considered 

7.1 None as the statutory criteria are considered to be met. The Council has a 
statutory duty to make a decision on the nomination. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 To carry out the Council’s statutory duty as the determining authority under 
the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.  

8.2 To carry out the Council’s duties in conserving the local environment and 
protecting the wellbeing of the local community of all ages. 

Page  72



Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 22 May 2019 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 21 May 2019 
[...]
cil Plan Dashboard - Priorities only
	4. Service Plans
	5. Service Plans Dashboard
	6.a Risk Management
	6.b Strategic Risks Register
	7. Strategic Risks Dashboard
	8. Council Plan Dashboard - Priorities & Risk

	CE10-19_AppendixB_PortfolioPlanOutturns_2018-2019
	Commercial Services Portfolio
	Communities Portfolio
	Eden Development Portfolio
	Housing and Health Portfolio
	Leader Portfolio
	Resources Portfolio
	Services Portfolio

	CE10-19_AppendixC

	6 Interim Support for Senior Management Team - Leader
	7 Nomination as an Asset of Community Value - Coronation Gardens, Lazonby - Resources Portfolio Holder
	G51_19_ACV_CoronationGardensLazonby
	NominationForm_CoronationGardens_REDACTED
	Coronation Gardens Revised Plan - May 2019
	Statement_AssetsCommunityValue

	8 Nomination as an Asset of Community Value - Will Pool, Lazonby - Resources Portfolio Holder
	G52_19_ACV_WillPoolLazonby
	NominationForm_WillPool_REDACTED
	willpool plan
	Statement_AssetsCommunityValue

	9 Nomination as an Asset of Community Value - Sports Field, Lazonby - Resources Portfolio Holder
	G53_19_ACV_LazonbySportsField
	NominationForm_SportsField_REDACTED
	Plan
	Statement_AssetsCommunityValue

	13 Interim Support for Senior Management Team - Leader



Minutes of the meeting


1

Eden District Council

Executive Minutes

Date: 4 June 2019  Venue: Town Hall, Penrith  Time: 6.00 pm

Present:

Leader and Portfolio for Strategic
and Community Leadership:

Councillor V Taylor

Portfolio for Communities: Councillor L Sharp 

Portfolio for Housing and Health Councillor J Derbyshire
Portfolio for Resources: Councillor K Greenwood
Portfolio for Services: Councillor M Tonkin
Portfolio for Eden Development Councillor M Rudhall

Officers Present: Matthew Neal, Director of Corporate Services
Rose Rouse, Chief Executive

Democratic Services Officers: Claire Watters and Karen Wyeth

E/1/06/19 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robinson.

E/2/06/19 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made at this meeting.

E/3/06/19 Questions and Representations from the Public 

No questions or representations from the public had been received under Rules 3 and 4 of 
the Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution.

E/4/06/19 Questions from Members 

The following questions on notice were received from Members under Rule 5(b) of the 
Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution.

1. Councillor Eyles asked the following question of the Services Portfolio Holder:

“In response to one of my questions to an Executive member of the previous 
administration I was told that the date of the closure of Penrith’s public toilets would 
be determined by the renewal of blue collar contracts. When will the blue collar 
contracts for Eden Council start to be subject to renewal negotiations?”

The Services Portfolio Holder responded as follows:



2

“The current Blue collar service contracts come to an end in 2022. Decisions on the 
delivery model for the services from 2022 will need to be made this financial year to 
enable sufficient time for those decisions to be implemented before the finish date of 
the service contracts.”

Councillor Eyles then asked a supplementary question querying whether the 
Executive would guarantee that the public toilets in Penrith would remain open.

The Services Portfolio Holder responded that he could not provide a guarantee at 
this time.

2. Councillor Eyles asked the following question of the Leader:

“Has the analysis of the public response to the previous administration’s engagement 
process on its Penrith Masterplan been received by Eden Council?”

The Leader responded as follows:

“The analysis of the Penrith Masterplan engagement exercise being carried out by 
Lancaster University and the University of Cumbria is now largely complete. The 
information, along with further analysis will be compiled within a report for Members 
to consider at the Executive meeting in July 2019.”

Councillor Eyles then asked a supplementary question querying whether the report 
would be presented at Council and published in the public domain in its entirety, 
subject to the redaction of personal information.

The Leader responded that she could not commit to the report being published in its 
entirety.  However, she could see no reason why research information could not 
enter the public domain.  Further consultation will be considered by the Executive in 
due course.

E/5/06/19 Corporate Performance Management Framework - Leader 

Members considered report CE10/19 from the Chief Executive which sought to update the 
Executive on the Council’s performance in 2018/19 and outlined the revised arrangements 
for reporting performance under the new performance management framework.

Proposed by Councillor Derbyshire
Seconded by Councillor Greenwood

and RESOLVED that:

1. the Council’s performance in 2018/19 be noted; and

2. the new performance management framework for 2019/20 onwards be endorsed.

Reason: To enable members to be updated on the Council’s performance for 2018/19 and 
to enable revised arrangements for reporting performance under a new performance 
management framework.



3

E/6/06/19 Interim Support for Senior Management Team - Leader 

Members considered report CE11/19 from the Chief Executive which sought to update the 
Executive on action the Chief Executive has taken in relation to bringing in interim capacity 
and support to the Council’s senior management team.

The Leader confirmed that the confidential Appendix B attached to this report would be 
discussed as an open public item. 

In accordance with Rule 5a of the Executive Procedure Rules Councillor Nicolson asked a 
series of questions.

Councillor Nicolson requested the specific reference within the Constitution which allows the 
Chief Executive to appoint consultants.

The Leader responded that the Chief Executive has power to issue orders and accept 
tenders for services provide compliance is made with all the relevant Accounting and Audit 
Rules and Procurement Rules of the Council under paragraph 6 schedule 2 of the 
constitution paragraph b) i) (8).

Councillor Nicolson queried why the assignments were not formally the subject of a 
competitive tender, given that the cost of employing the two consultants was in excess of 
the threshold for a key decision within the Council. 

The Leader responded that with regard to the Strategic Adviser People and Places a 
competitive exercise was carried out as referred to in paragraph 8.2.3 of the report. The 
rationale for the process with regard to the Strategic Adviser Transformation and Customers 
was set out at para 8.2.4 of the report.

Councillor Nicolson asked why the HR and Appeals Committee had not been involved in the 
consideration for the appointment of the Strategic Adviser People and Place and the Senior 
Adviser Transformation and Customers.

The Leader responded that this related to contracts for an adviser rather than a person with 
delegated powers. It was therefore a matter which lies within the powers of the Executive 
rather than HR and Appeals Committee.  She stated that the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the HR and Appeals Committee had been consulted.

Councillor Nicolson asked for details of what other costs were included in the £99,800 and 
the agreed daily rates for the consultants. 

The Leader responded that the costs were as stated within the reports at para 8.1.1. It was 
not appropriate to provide any further details. 

Councillor Nicolson asked what arrangements would be made for the Strategic Adviser 
People and Place to consult with the Directors of Heart of Cumbria Ltd before 
recommendations on future arrangements are made.



4

The Leader responded that it was envisaged that the Strategic Adviser would consult with 
the board of Heart of Cumbria, the precise details of how that would take place were a 
matter for discussion between the Board and the Adviser.

The Leader confirmed that written answers would be provided for all the questions asked by 
Councillor Nicolson.

Councillor Eyles asked whether the Heart of Cumbria would become subject to scrutiny by 
one of the Scrutiny Committees.

The Leader responded that priorities for Scrutiny were determined by the Scrutiny Co-
Ordinating Board and not the Executive.

Proposed by Councillor Greenwood
Seconded by Councillor Rudhall

and RESOLVED that Executive noted the two interim arrangements which had been set up 
and the associated means of selection.

Reason: The external capacity will bring much needed drive and capacity to a number of 
key corporate priorities and enable swift progress to be made on a range of urgent and 
pressing projects.

E/7/06/19 Nomination as an Asset of Community Value - Coronation 
Gardens, Lazonby - Resources Portfolio Holder 

Members considered report G51/19 from the Director of Corporate Services which sought to 
consider the nomination of Coronation Gardens, Lazonby as an Asset of Community Value 
under the Localism Act 2011.

Proposed by Councillor Greenwood
Seconded by Councillor Derbyshire

and RESOLVED that the nomination of the Coronation Gardens, Lazonby as an asset of 
community value be accepted.

Reasons:

1. To carry out the Council’s statutory duty as the determining authority under the 
provisions of the Localism Act 2011.

2. To carry out the Council’s duties in conserving the local environment and protecting 
the wellbeing of the local community of all ages.

E/8/06/19 Nomination as an Asset of Community Value - Will Pool, 
Lazonby - Resources Portfolio Holder 

Members considered report G52/19 from the Director of Corporate Services which sought 
the nomination of Will Pool, Lazonby as an Asset of Community Value under the Localism 
Act 2011.



5

Proposed by Councillor Greenwood
Seconded by Councillor Derbyshire

and RESOLVED that the nomination of Will Pool, Lazonby as an asset of community value 
be accepted.

Reasons:

1. To carry out the Council’s statutory duty as the determining authority under the 
provisions of the Localism Act 2011.

2. To carry out the Council’s duties in conserving the local environment and protecting 
the wellbeing of the local community of all ages.

E/9/06/19 Nomination as an Asset of Community Value - Sports Field, 
Lazonby - Resources Portfolio Holder 

Members considered report G53/19 from the Director of Corporate Services which sought 
the nomination of the Sports Field, Lazonby as an Asset of Community Value under the 
Localism Act 2011.

Proposed by Councillor Rudhall
Seconded by Councillor Sharp

and RESOLVED that the nomination of the Sports Field, Lazonby as an asset of community 
value be accepted.

Reasons:

1. To carry out the Council’s statutory duty as the determining authority under the 
provisions of the Localism Act 2011.

2. To carry out the Council’s duties in conserving the local environment and protecting 
the wellbeing of the local community of all ages.

E/10/06/19 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent 

No items of urgent business were raised at this meeting.

E/11/06/19 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting 

The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 2 July 2019.

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm

…………………………………………………………………………


